CITY OF PETAL 419
MINUTE BOOK 31

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THERE WAS BEGUN AND HELD A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI ON JANUARY 4, 2011 AT
6:00 P.M. IN THE BOARDROOM OF SAID CITY.

THOSE PRESENT MAYOR HAL MARX
CITY ATTORNEY TOM TYNER
ALDERMEN DAVID CLAYTON

TONY DUCKER
WILLIE HINTON
JAMES RUNNELS
STEVE STRINGER

OTHERS ADA MADISON
TOMMYE CORLEY
MACK WALLEY
JEFF FLATHAU
BERNARD JACKSON
AND MANY OTHERS

THE MAYOR DECLARED A QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY COUNCIL IN SESSION.
THE INVOCATION WAS OFFERED BY WILLIE HINTON.

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WAS RECITED.

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR PRESENTED THE AGENDA WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS

GENERAL BUSINESS
10. REQUEST TO BEGIN REVIEW PROCESS FOR CITY OF PETAL EMERGENCY PLAN AND
THE FIRE DEPT SOG.
11. REQUEST TO REFUND WATER CUSTOMERS DUE TO OVERPAYMENT ON CLOSED
ACCOUNTS.
12. REQUEST TO STOP PAYMENT ON CHECK ISSUED TO ROBERT MCGILVARY FOR
BOND REFUND.

ORDERS & ORDINANCES

6. REQUEST TO ADOPT ORDER ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF DEREK ARRINGTON TO $12.00
MONTHLY.

7. REQUEST TO HIRE PHIL CLARK FULL TIME IN THE WATER DEPT AT $10.00 PER HOUR
PENDING DRUG SCREEN AND PHYSICAL.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA AS AMENDED.
ALDERMAN HINTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF
DECEMBER 21, 2010.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN HINTON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE
REGULAR MEETING OF DECEMBER 21, 2010 AS WRITTEN. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED
THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”



CITY OF PETAL 420
MINUTE BOOK 31

NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT.

THEREUPON, TOMMYE CORLEY ADDRESSED THE BOARD CONCERNING GREENS CREEK
NEAR HER HOME ON CENTRE CIRCLE. MS. CORLEY STATED THAT THE CREEK NEEDS TO
BE CLEANED OUT. THERE IS SOME DEBRIS IN THE BOTTOM IMPEDING THE FLOW OF
WATER.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE BID FROM EMPIRE
TRUCK SALES IN THE AMOUNT OF $127,360.00 FOR A REAR LOADER GARBAGE TRUCK.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE BID FROM EMPIRE
TRUCK SALES IN THE AMOUNT OF $127,360.00 FOR A REAR LOADER GARBAGE TRUCK.
ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO PLACE A SPEED HUMP AT THE
ENTRANCE TO TRAILWOOD.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE LARRY CARRAWAY
TO MEET WITH THE HOMEOWNER’S ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT AND TO PLACE SPEED
HUMPS AT THE ENTRANCE TO TRAILWOOD AND TRAILWOOD WEST. ALDERMAN
RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO RENEW THE HARDWARE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH BBI FOR THE UTILITY HANDHELD ONLY AT A COST OF
$700.00.
EXHIBIT =A™
HARDWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO
RENEW THE HARDWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH BBI ON THE UTILITY
HANDHELD ONLY AT A COST OF $700.00. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION,
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO RENEW THE SOFTWARE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH BBI AT A COST OF $6,510.00.



CITY OF PETAL 421
MINUTE BOOK 31

EXHBIT “B”
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO RENEW THE SOFTWARE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH BBI AT A COST OF $6,510.00. ALDERMAN DUCKER
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF BUILDING
PERMIT #4677 FOR FLATHAU’S FINE FOODS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO GRANT A SIX MONTH
EXTENSION OF BUILDING PERMIT #4677 FOR FLATHAU’S FINE FOODS. ALDERMAN
RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING
COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO MACK
WALLEY FOR 65 CITY BARN LOOP TO PLACE A MODULAR OFFICE UNIT ON THE
PROPERTY.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN HINTON MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE PLANNING
COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO MACK
WALLEY FOR 65 CITY BARN LOOP TO PLACE A MODULAR OFFICE UNIT ON THE
PROPERTY. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO RESCIND THE PUBLIC HEARING
DATE SET FOR THE ABANDONMENT OF ELM DRIVE.

THEREUPON, MAYOR MARX REQUESTED TO MOVE THIS ITEM TO THE END OF AGENDA
FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO TERMINATE TIM WOODS IN THE
WATER DEPT EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 28, 2010.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO TERMINATE TIM WOODS IN THE
WATER DEPT EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 28, 2010. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE
MOTION. '



CITY OF PETAL 422
MINUTE BOOK 31

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS FOR THE MONTH OF
DECEMBER 2010.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO
PAY CLAIM #5 117876-118167 FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2010. ALDERMAN RUNNELS
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE REPORT FOR THE MONTH
OF DECEMBER 2010.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE
REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2010. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE
MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO BEGIN THE REVIEW PROCESS FOR
THE CITY OF PETAL EMERGENCY PLAN AND THE FIRE DEPT SOG.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN HINTON MADE A MOTION TO BEGIN THE REVIEW PROCESS FOR
THE CITY OF PETAL EMERGENCY PLAN AND THE FIRE DEPT SOG. ALDERMAN STRINGER
SECONDED THE MOTION.
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHERFAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO REFUND THE FOLLOWING WATER
CUSTOMERS DUE TO OVERPAYMENT ON CLOSED ACCOUNTS.

MIRIAM FUENTES - $56.00



CITY OF PETAL 423
MINUTE BOOK 31

AMBER FINCH - $44.00
TIMOTHY SANFORD - $38.00
RYAN GORE - $44.00
EMILY HOBBS - $44.00

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE WATER DEPT
TO REFUND THE FOREGOING CUSTOMERS DUL TO OVERPAYMENT ON CLOSED
ACCOUNTS. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO STOP PAYMENT ON CHECK #1301 TO
ROBERT MCGILVARY

EXHIBIT “C”
LETTER FROM JUDGE SMALLWOOD
THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY CLERK TO
STOP PAYMENT ON CHECK #1301 TO ROBERT MCGILVARY PER JUDGE SMALLWOODS
REQUEST. ALDERMAN CILAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING HEATHER
SHOEMAKE IN THE POLICE DEPT.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY TO
HIRE A DISPATCHER

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED THAT HEATHER SHOEMAKE
BE HIRED AS FULL TIME DISPATCHER IN THE
POLICE DEPT. AT A RATE OF $11.01 PER HOUR

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 5, 2011

SO ORDERED THIS THE 4" DAY OF JANUARY 2011

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE BINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE



CITY OF PETAL 424
MINUTE BOOK 31

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER TRANSFERRING ANGELA
HOEFLICH TO ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY
TO HIRE AN ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT IN
THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT ANGELA HOEFLICH
BE TRANSFERRED FROM DISPATCH TO ADMIN. ASST.
AT ARATE OF $14.15 PER HOUR
EFFECTIVE JANUARY §, 2011

SO ORDERED THIS THE 4""' DAY OF JANUARY 2011

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN HINTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING JEROMY BROWN
AS FULL TIME POLICE OFFICER.

ORDER
WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY TO
HIRE A FULL TIME POLICE OFFICER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT JEROMY BROWN
BE HIRED AS 3*” CLASS POLICE OFFICER
AT A RATE OF $13.78 PER HOUR
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2011
SO ORDERED THIS THE 4" DAY OF JANUARY 2011

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION,

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED AN ORDER ADJUSTING THE SALARY OF JAMES
RUNNELS

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE ORDER. MOTION
DIED DUE TO LACK OF A SECOND.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE AMENDING
BUILDING AND FIRE CODES.

EXHIBIT “D”



CITY OF PETAL 425
MINUTE BOOK 31

ORDINANCE 2006 (103-A)

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN RUNNELS MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING
ORDINANCE. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER ADJUSTING THE SALARY
OF DEREK ARRINGTON

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY TO
ADJUST THE SALARY OF DEREK ARRINGTON

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT DEREK ARRINGTON
BE INCREASED TO $12.00 PER MONTH
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011

SO ORDERED THIS THE 4™ DAY OF JANUARY 2011

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY™
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING PHIL CLARK FULL
TIME IN THE WATER DEPT.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY
TO HIRE A FULL TIME LABORER IN THE
WATER DEPT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT PHIL CLARK BE
HIRED FULL TIME IN THE WATER DEPT AT
A RATE OF $10.00 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE 1/10/2011
PENDING RESULTS OF DRUG SCREEN AND PHYSICAL

SO ORDERED THIS THE 4" DAY OF JANUARY 2011

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER.
ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS



CITY OF PETAL 426
MINUTE BOOK 31

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY”
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX CALLED FOR FURTHER PUBLIC COMMENT

THEREUPON, ADA MADISON ADDRESSED THE BOARD REGARDING 18 WHEEL TRUCKS ON
SPRINGFIELD RD.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX REPORTED THAT TONIGHT WILL BE ALDERMAN RUNNELS LAST
MEETING BEFORE BEING DEPLOYED TO AFGHANISTAN FOR MILITARY DUTY. MR.
RUNNELS IS A VALUABLE MEMBER OF THE BOARD AND WILL KEEP IN TOUCH VIA EMAIL,
ETC. WE WISH MR. RUNNELS THE BEST AND WE WILL HAVE A SMALL RECEPTION
FOLLOWING THE MEETING FOR ANYONE WHO WISHES TO STAY.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO CLEAR THE ROOM TO DETERMINE
THE NEED FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO CLEAR THE ROOM TO
DETERMINE THE NEED FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE
MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE
SESSION. ALDERMAN DUCKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE EXECUTIVE
SESSION. ALDERMAN RUNNELS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY™
NONE
NO OFFICIAL ACTION WAS TAKEN IN EXECUTIVE SESSION.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO RESCIND THE PUBLIC HEARING
DATE SET FOR THE ABANDONMENT OF ELM DRIVE,

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO RESCIND THE PUBLIC HEARING
DATE SET FOR THE ABANDONMENT OF ELM DRIVE. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED
THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL 427
MINUTE BOOK 31

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON

ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS

ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”
NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE REGULAR
MEETING OF JANUARY 4, 2011. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “AYE”
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIE HINTON
ALDERMAN JAMES RUNNELS
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING “NAY”

NONE

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF
ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI WAS ADJOURNED ON JANUARY 4, 2011

(el o

MAYOR HAL MARX

SEAL

ATTEST

M e o NN

MELISSA MARTIN, CITY CLERK




o The Compeny of the'

PO Box 32018y
Flowood, MS 322320l 89

November 10, 2010

Melissa Martin
Cily of Petal

P O Box 564
Pelal, MS 39465

Dear Mrs. Marlin:

We always wanl {0 1ake an opportunity to say “Thank You® for aflowing us to provide
your computer hardware supporl. ln 2010, more customers used hardware mainlgnance
than at any other time. For those with a tight budgel. this is @ cost-saving measure 19
use existing equipment rather than having to purchase new equipment. We are
constantly striving to imprave our service and would appreciate any inpul you may have
to assist us in doing a better job

Most of you continue 1o take the anti-virus oplion and it has paid off. We highly
recommend you keep this, as viruses apparently will continue 10 be a constant battle
However, be aware that we will do all we can to remave the virus, but if your syslem has
to be reloaded, there will be an additional cost

Enclosed is your hard and invoice for the 2011-year. Please review
your hardware invoice for any discrepancies or changes Your existing contract
expires December 31, 2010 Please sign and return the contract; also don't forget
to process invoice for payment, so your hardware support will conlinue. Deadline
for payment reaching us is January 15, 2011. After that, all maintenance on your
equipment will need 1o be re-inspected and will require a chargeable service call.

if you have some OLDER hardware and would iike prices on some newer equipment,
please contact us. We know it is somelimes less expensive 1o maintain_equipment than
purchase new, howsver any egquipment (especially servers) over 5 years okd is in all
likelihood less expensive to replace than mainlain. L arry or Mall can gwe furiher delails
about how purchasing new equipment can aclually be a money saver. Once agan, we
really appreciate your business and ook forward 1o serving you in the future. if you have
any questions, please call our toll-free number

Regards, &)
Larry Barrett ‘

President

HARDWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. AGREEMENT TO PROYIDE SERVICES. BBI, lnc. (BBI) agrees 1o provide hardware
maintenance services oo the Produci(s) indicated in the Product Infe 1o section of the A
BBI will upon request restore inoperative Product(s)  operative conditon. In its performance, BEI
reserves the right 10 use repaired pasts and subcontractons 1o provide savice

2. ON-SITE SERYICE. Service coverage's are as follows. Principal Period of Munteaance (FEM)- The
contracted daily hours of service coverage, normally 8:00 A M. - 5:00 P M. except holidays - Mooday
through Friday. Where acceptable u the customer and pracucal w cfficically effect repair of
inoperative product, BB will provide telephone techmical support o zemote repairs via
Intemet:Modem 10 diagnose pant fequirements or eifect user adjustment repais. Rates cover the repanr
of normal equipment failure only. Multple unrclaied failuies and missing pany are subject to
additioual charges as outlined ia sction 10

3. INSTALLATION. BBI will, upon request, wsiall Product at a mutually agreed upou ume Junng the
FPM. Installation shall include unpacking, any sequired assembly, Product checkout, bookup of
supplied cables, and instruction on product uperativn (¢xclusive uf PC mwniction lastallation will
bring PC up 10 nuuve system prompt) Customer will prepare the nstallauon site &t Customes's
expense priof to the date of installatn.

4. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE. The requuement for and frequency of picyenuve mauuenanie
will be determined solely by BBI, typically performed at the same time a8 113 standard sery isc and
excludes such items as noted 1n section 10

5. TERM. The term of this agrecment is for one year. A ooe-year mamnicoance 1$ uxhuded for bardware
Neither pany shall have any liability to the other aficz completion of a term, except as expressly sex
forth in this Upon i 1L or of thus hose Articles
that by 1heir own terms survive shall continuc io full force and effect.

6. PAYMENTS. Cusiomer agress 1o pay the rates stated un Page | Paymeal 1s due thurty (30} days prict
10 the commencement of any contact. At its optioa, BRI feserves the right o charge a late peaalty fec
of 1 § pescent per wonth, but Dot in excess of any lwful manimum, 0p any past due

7. CHANGE IN RATES. Effective al the expuration of Lhe lerm or at such a wmne that venfied usage
differs fiom contracted usage, BBI may change the raies by giviog wnitten notce Cusiomer may, upoa
receipt of such notice terminate this Agreement in full of with respect W say affected equipment by
giving written natice thirty (30) days 10 advance of the effective daie of change.

§ PRECONTRACT INSPECTION. BB may require a Preconiract Lispection (PCI) and performance
af necessary repair prior lo acceplance of a Service Agreement. Customer agrees Lo pay for such
inspection and repair at then current tme and material tates. If no PCH is perfored and fasluze of
equipment occurs within tbe first thurty (30) days of the term BBI may, at its discretion, charge then
current time and material rates.

9. WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE. BBI reserves the right to wilhiraw any Product from coverage
on thirty (30) days prior written notice. If in its sole discretion, it determunes that the Produci(s) cannot
be properly or economically repaired, have cxcessive wear of deterioalion, or are used 1 an icorrect
application of the like

10. CHARGES FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES. Not withstandiog aoyshing to the contrary, BBI
services options identified above contain the following exclusions and ar subject w charge at the then
current time and material rate. (a) General. 1} Service of operator errors. 2) lolercounecied systems
hardware of sofiware defects and welecommunications problems. 3) Problems resulting from the use of
products not ded by BBI, abuse, misappli customer or shipping demage, begligence,
utilities malfunctions, natural or civil disasters, acts of God, peompled maincnance requirements,
which are not warranicd based on BBI assessment 4) If service is performed by others, customer
agrees to pay for repair tesuliing fom problems due 10 said work $) Roquesied service outside
contracted working hours. 6) Any re-building, refurbishing, replacing, overbaubng and ead-of-life
replacement. 7) Customer sponsored specificaucn modification changes. 8) Performung Services
connected with the relovation of Produci(s) ar its conncclon by mechanical of electrical means
another machine or device. 9) Programming support.

b0l Y3y ﬂ‘lTY OF PETAL

T8 225 4301

MINUTE BOOK 31

EXHIBIT “A”

"

-

428

Annual Hardware Maintenance Agreement
January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011

t Maiptenan uppo

Puizhase of most equipment includes & Months warranty. This
begias upor installation. Duning this bme you have ol free
teiepnone assistance and modam support when needed. This s
oriy on equipment purchased from BBL Inc. Mileage 15 chargeable
an ALL onsite visits.

Extended Maintenance & Support

Jpon expration of the imitial & montn warianly, exiended malnienance

and support for equipment 1s available at indiviaual pncing.  See attached
equipment invoice . If you choose Lo not take maintenance then the cufreng
1ates wi be charged for assistance. Mileage 1s chargeable on ALL onsile visits.

Current Rates:

Technical Assistance 150.00 per hour

Hileage current gllowable
IRS rate

Loaging and Meals 170.00 per day

Contact Person. E_B_\lmrm_

The mamtenance senices Lo be provided herein are subject to the attached terms
and coniuons

881 Inc CITY OF PETAL .
P 5 N3 0O AN
The_ . . Title Cij(é} Cler

oee_\ [ {2001

(b} Praters. 1) User replaceable items including but not Limited 1o paper ribbons, print fingers, print
beads, ribbua rollers and shiclds, laser tooer cartridge, print drum or pholoconducior belt, fuse or fuser
pad, charges o1 coronas, tansfer unit, and developes bovsing. 2) Operatr responsible tasks such as
remcdual cleaning, print chkmeal or foat carndge replacement and option setup. 3) Laser preventative
maicienance. 4) Repair resulung from use of consumables, which do oot maest OEM specifications,
(<) PCs 1) Applicauon software, network operating system hardware, upgrades drivers or patches. 2)
Ia the event of & bard drive failure and replacement, BB will install the same size or similar hard drive
and restore the Opersting Sysicn W the pative sysiewn prompl. No other sofrware will be installed.
Data recovery will oo be peovided and BBI is not liable for any lost data.
EXCUSABLE DELAYS. BBI shall oot be liable for delays or failures to perform with respect to this
Agreement Jdue W (#) causes beyond its reasonable contol, (b) acts of God, epidemics, war, riots,
strikes, Jelays 1n tansportation of car sharages, or (c) inability 10 obtain necessary labor, materials, or
manafacunng fuilities, for causes beyond its coutrol. In the event of any such delay, the time for
cmance shall be extended for a period equal 1o the time lost by reason of delay.
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. BBI or ils scrvice ageat’s liability oo any claim asising out of ar
connected with this Agreement shall in no eveat exceed one (1) year's total Service charges hereunder.
Lo 00 exent shail BB or its service agent be liable for consequential, incidental, special or exemplary
damages wcluding, but oot lunited (o, loss of profits or reveaue, loss of usc of the described Product(s)
or any associated Product(s), cost of capial, cost of substitute facilities, Product(s) or usc thereof,
downlime casts, o claims by customers of BBI for such damages.
CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATION. Customer agrees W provide full and frec access 1o Product(s)
requinng Services and w peovide & afe environment in which to work. Customer shull make available
10 BBI. at 0o charge. use of asy Product attachments o features which are not under maintenance
agrecment but which arc pecessary fut the propes maintepance of Product(s). Customer shall ot
undestake repau, modification, di y or ad except for user p i il
and replacement of user replaceable 1ems of the Product(s) without authorization of BBI. Customer
shall 00t move the Product(s) fom the locauon designated withoul prior notification 1o BBI. Notices
for the Customer of any kind, i luding relocalion of termination are Lo be scat 10 BBY, Inc., P.O. Box
320139, Flowood, M5 39232, Ana.: Hardware Support.
GENERAL. (2) Eatire Ags This i and any d. becoio is intended 10 be the
sale and complete sutameant of the ubligations of the partics as 10 the Services lo be rendered and
supercedes all previous undertakings, negotiations, and proposals with respecs to such Product. No
waiver, alteration, of medification of any provision hereof shall be binding unless in writing and
signed by duly authonzed represcaatives of the pantics. {b) Modification. BBI reserves the right 1o
mosdify the terms and conditions of this Agreement at the end of e wrm by giving the Custotaer thirty
(30) days proc writien potice. Customer may clect ool 10 reacw or may withdraw the affected
Product{s) from coverage at the end of such term by notifying BB! in writing of such inténtion. (¢)
Nop-Transferable. Customer may ot assigo of transfer this Agreement without the prior written
approval of BBI. (d) Applicablc Law. The Laws of the State of Mississippi shall govern this
(€} Action. No action, regazdless of form, arising from the transactions under this Agreement may by
beought by enber party more than two (2) years after the cause of action accrued. (f) Severabiliry. Any
provisons of thus A which ase prohibited or in any jurisdi shall be
incffecuve as W the exicat of that ibition and bur shall oot iovalidae the
provisioas of ihis Agreement (g) Captioas. The captions in this Agreemeal are for convenience of
refirence only and shall not define or limit any of the terms of provisions herof.




az w55 CITY OF PETAL
vl b8 39920185 " MINUTE BOOK 31

November 12, 2010 EXHIBIT “p”

Melissa Martin
City of Petal

P. 0. Box 564
Petal, MS 39465

Dear Mrs. Martin:

First and foremost we wani to say “thank you' for allowing us to provide you with our
software services for 2010. We appreciate you allowing us to pariner with you to meet
your software needs. Since May 13, 1982 we have remained dedicated to customer
service and in the caming years will strive to surpass our previous expectations. While
we have all fell the economic prablems, we sincerely hope you will continue software
support. Support provides protection for your organization through timely, accurate
assistance. Retaining support alleviates stress on your employees and added expense
to you.

There will be a modest increase in some “Utility/\Water Billing” and “Payroll” customers.
For the few of you that have not updated to version 2.8, | highly recommend that you
make a decision before December 31, 2010, as all discounts will run out on January 1,
2011. If you can at least gel on the list, we can hold your spot and thereby hold your
discount. While, we will support the older version thru 2012, there will be 20 percent
increases in the maintenance amount (per module) each year starting next year. Please
contact Larry or Matt al 1.800.223.4460 to reserve you upgrade slot.

Your currenl software support agreement will expire December 31, 2010. Enclosed you
will find the agreement, and the invoice for the coming year. Please assign a contact
person, sign the agreement and process the invoice for payment. Please insure alt
payments reach us before January 9, 2011 to prevent unnecassary billing. If you have
any questions, please don't hesitate lo give us a call. We appreciate your business and
look forward to serving you in 2011.

Rosoe-

Sincerely\\_

{
Larry Barrett
President
encl.

SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

IN CONSIDERATION OF the terms and conditions of the Agreement and other goods
and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SOFTWARE OWNERSHIP.

CUSTOMER agrees that BBI, Iuc. possesses exclusive title and ownership of the BBI,

Inc. software.

A. CUSTOMER agrees that CUSTOMER acquires neither ownership nor any other
interest in the BBI, In¢. software, sxcept for the right to use and possess the software
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

B. CUSTOMER agrecs that BBI, Inc. sofiware including, but not limited to, systems
designs, programs in source and/or object code format, applications, techniques,
ideas, and/or know-how utilized and/or developed by BB, luc. are and shall remain
the exclusive property of BBL, Inc. CUSTOMER agrees that the BBI, Inc. softwarc
consists of BBI, Inc.’s trade seccets. BB, Inc. shall retain all copyrights in the BBI,
Inc. software, whether published or unpublished.

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION.

A. CUSTOMER. may not scll, assign, transfer, disclose, or otherwise make available,
cither directly or indircetly, any object code, dacumentation or other material relating
10 the Software, in whole or in pat, or any copy of the same in any form, to any
other person or entity.

B. CUSTOMER shall maintain the confidentiality of the Software and ualess
specifically authorized by BRI, loc. or except for ordinary and necessary backup
putposes CUSTOMER may not make or have made any copies of the Software or
any part thereof. CUSTOMER shall include BBI, Inc.’s proprictary notice or other
legend on any copics made by CUSTOMER as permitted bereunder.

SOFTWARE SUPPORT
BBI, Iuc. shall provide CUSTOMER with software support for the BBI, Inc. Software
specified on the invoice accompanying this Agreement.

ERROR CORRECTION
An error correction is defined as a change made to the BBI, Inc. SoRware so that the
sofiware functions in with its ificati As part of the mais

services provided berein, BRI, Inc. shall provide reasonable systems analysis and
programming services to correct crrors.

ENHANCEMENTS

BBI, Inc. shall at its sole discretion make enhancerments to the BBL Inc. software. BB,

Inc. shall provide CUSTOMER these enhancements as and when they are made generally

available. An enhancement 8s wsed in this Agreement is defincd as an improvement to

the Software, such as but not limited to adding a report, adding a function, or a new
program.

A, CUSTOMER ack ledges that the Enk may ot be ible with
CUSTOMER'S particular hardware configuration or operating system.
CUSTOMER acknowledges that additional hardware and software may be required
at the CUSTOMER'S expeénse in order to utilize the Enhancements.

B. CUSTOMER acknowledges that the Enhancements are provided as part of the
maintenance services provided berein, CUSTOMER agrecs to compensate BB, loc.
for time and materials required to implement these Enhancements and any on-site
support lime at our current hourly rate.

Annua! Software Maintenance Agreement 429
January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011

Initial Maintepance & Support

purchase of software includes 1 year of initial software maintenance
support services. This period begins upon instaflation. During this
time you are permitted unlimited modem suppart and mH-’fr_ee
telephane assistance. This does not include additional training andjor
customized pragramming.

Extended Maintenance & Support

Software enhancements are provided at no additional charge.
However, time and materials required to implement these
enhancements wilt be chargeable. Any on-site support time
will be charged at our current hourly rate. Mileage is chargeable on
ALL onsite visits.

Upon expiration of the initial 1 year, extended maintenance and
Support per modue is available at per module pricing.

Benefits:
1) Unlimited toll-free telephone asgistance
2) Unlimited modem support
3) Free program enhancements
4) Free After Hours phone support

Current Rates:

Custom prngrammlng/Technlcal Assistance 150.00 per hour
Training:
At Customer site 75.00 per hour
At 881, Inc 50.00 per haur
Mileage current allowable
IRS rate
Ladging and Meals 170.00 per day

Contact Person: 1) WSSO YO

The maintenance services to be provided herein are subject to the attached terms
and conditions.

BBL, Inc. CITY OF PETAL ‘
By.. - oy YO~ aes
Title TiLIeQd_]Q”CIE,V o

Date . - pate MOAIZON
UPDATES

An update is defined as a change made in the BBI, Inc. Saftware which is required in
order for the software 1 function according to BBI, Inc.’s software specifications.
Updates of the BBI, Inc. Software are provided to CUSTOMER as part of the
‘mainienance services provided by this Agreement. Updates would include, but are not
necessarily limited to the following:

A. Insallation of an ervor correction.

B. Any change in the BBI, Inc. software that does not add a function

C. A change necessary because of legislative changes to CUSTOMER'’S state statutes.

TELEPHONE SUPPORT

BBI, Inc. shall provide CUSTOMER 1oll-free telephone support for answering questions
concerning use of BBI, Inc. software, This service shall be provided betwaen the hours
of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time, Monday through Friday, excluding
holidays.

FEES AND PAYMENT

For the services provided herein, CUSTOMER agrecs 1o pay the anaual maintenance fec

as specified in this Apreement in accordance with the following:

A. Purchase of BBI, Inc. software includes 1 year maintenance from the time the
Software is installed.

B. IfCUSTOMER fails 1o pay the maintenance fee when due, BBI, Inc. shall bave the
right in its sole discretion to suspend ils performance of lerminate this Agreement.

C. Ifatany lime during the maintenance period, the CUSTOMER'S acconnt shall fall
45 days past due, BRI Inc. shall have the right in its sole discretion to suspend its
performance until account is brought current.

SUPPORT FOR CUSTOMERS NOT PARTICIPATING

If CUSTOMER elects uot to participate in the BBI, Inc. Software Maintenance

Agreement, CUSTOMER shall receive support on a time and materials basis in

accordance with the following Lerms:

A. Suppon telephone and modem calls and related work and/or expenses will be billed
at BBI, lnc."s curzent hourly rate with a one hour minimum.

B. Updates and Enhancements shall be provided to CUSTOMER at CUSTOMER
request. The fee for said Update and Enhancements shall be determined solely by
BB, Inc. at the time the request is made by CUSTOMER.

C. IfCUSTOMER elecis not to have Updates and Enhancements to the BBL, Inc.
sogwarc, BBI, Inc. shall not be responsible for its inability to suppart the BBI, Inc.
sollware.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The services listed below are not included in the BBI, Inc. Software Maintenance

Agreement, These services shall be provided at BBI, Inc.’s discretion and will be billed

on a time and matcrial basis at BB, Iuc.’s current rates.

A. Changes in print programs.

B. Software modification unique to particular CUSTCMER installation.

C. Responding to problems caused by CUSTOMER’S personnel, including but not
limited to operator errors,

D. Providing operator training.

E. Any other services performed by BBI, Inc. not otherwise specifically provided for in
this Agreement.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 31

EXHIBIT “C”

PETAL MUNICIPAL COURT

Sheila  Smallwood- Michelle Stirebeck
Municipal Cowt Judge Municipal Cowt Clerk
127 West 8™ Ave Telephowne (601) 582-5351
Petal, MS 39465 Fax (601) 582-8431

January 4, 2011

Mayor Marx and Board of Alderman:
RE:  Robert McGilvary

The above referenced Defendant has multiple pending charges in Petal Municipal
Court. Some of those charges were adjudicated then appealed. Thereafier a plea
agreement was reached which remanded some of the charges to the file on certain
conditions. The procedural history is complex and | actually recused myself initially after
he made an appearance at my private office and discussed his case with my assistant.
Regardless, we issued a refund of his cash bond in the amount of $3,450.00 with the
board'’s approval. Afier the check was mailed, it was determined that the charges for
which the refund was granted have now revived after the conditions of the County Court
order were allegedly violated by Mr. McGilvary. This letter is to explain the reason for
the recent stop payment request of the check. Hopefully the matter will be finally
resolved at the scheduled court date of January 7, 2011, with Judge George Gunter
presiding.

Sincerely,
Sy Sueal (ol

Sheita H. Smallwood
Municipal Judge

430



ORDINANCE NUMBER 2006 (103-4)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BUILDING, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, GAS,
FIRE PREVENTION, MECIHANICAL, AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODES FOR
TUHE CYTY OF PETAL, MI1SSISSIPPE

WHEREAS, (he City of Petal, Mississippi, is asthurized by Section 21-19-23 and Section
21 1-23 of the Mississippi Code Annotated (1972, as amended), to enact such Codes as may be
necessary and proper to preserve the general public health, safety, and welfure of ihe peaple of
the City of Petal, Missiasippi; and

WHERLAS, the City of Potal, Mississippi, acting Ly and througly its Mayor and Board
uf Aldernien, has found cerlain conditions 1o exist whicl make it necessary (v adopt certain
Codes in order o preserve the general healih, safety, and welfare of its citizens: aud

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Alderinen have examined the folowing revised
Codes and fuund thew to be reasonuble and necessary in praviding the City of Petal, Mississippi
adeyitate protection in preserving the geaeral public health, safety, and welfare;

NOW THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF
ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIFPI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 12 ADOPTION OF CODES

Lor the purpose of establishing unitorny cules and regulations this body liercby adopts (hose
certain Codes for buitding, plumbing, gas, wlecirical, fire prevention, mechanical, and property
wainienance, all being incorporated herein by reference und specifically identified us follows:

28 edition of, The Nationa! Llectric Code, as amended.

2006 edition of Ths Intermatianal Building Code, mdmhnb uppuuh s AR G&ED

2006 cditiun ol itermational Residential Code, incl n ABCDEFGI&K
2006 sdilion of the Intervational Fire Cuue, inchuding sppendices B, C, D, E, F & G

2006 edition of the International Mechanicul Cods, including sppendix 2

2006 edition of the Intsrnatioual Plusibing Cade, including appendices B, C, D, E, F & G

2006 edition of the International Fucl Gas Code, including appendives A, B, C & D

2006 edition of lmemational Property Maintenance

Said Codes are adopted in thei entirety, save aind except such portions which are hercinafier
deleted, repluced, or moditied. Said Codes are hereby adopted by reference and are incorporated
berein as fully ws i set out at length herein, The provisions of said Codes shall be controlling in
the construction, alteration, and repair, including any and all improvensents which Ly their nature
fall under Lhe provisions of the Codes hersin coumeraded, of any and all buildings and stuctures
ch are sitwated within the corporate limits of the Cily of Petal, Mississippi, fron and ufter the
tive date of this Ocdinance

SECTION 2: COPIES

There shubl he pot dess than three (3) copies ol said Cades placed on file in the City Building
Depariment for pulilic inspection and use, siid copies 1o be lacated in the offices of the
Buitding/Cuodes Official and the City Eugineer,

SECTION 3: DELETIONS, ADDITIONS, AND MODIFICATIONS:

A The pravisions of this Ordinance shall be adininistered and enforeed by a Building/Codes
Official, or his designated 1epresentatives, aud, as appropriate, the Fire Chict, the Fire
Inspector, or their designated repr

B. The provisions of this Ordinance dealing with appeals shialt be administered and enforced
by the City of Petal Planning Comauission as set forth in Section 112 of thednternational
Building Cude.

G The wethod of appointment and e term of office of the City of Petal Planning
Comuission shalt be established by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen af ihe Cily of
Vetal, Mississippi

1. Auy person violating any provision ot this Ordinunce shall be fined, upon conviction, not
tess thau $10.00 nor more than $300.00 and the cost of Court for each offense. Each day
such vivlation continues shall constitule a separule offense.

L. I case any buildiug or other stracture is ereeted, constructed, reconstructed, repaired,
altered, converted, or maintained, or any building, stvucture, ar land is used in violation
of this Ondinance, the Building/Codes Officiat of the municipality shatl take appropriate

enlatives

‘Total Valuation Lach Inspeetion:
a $0 10 $160,000.00 $25.00.
b, $100,001.00 10 $500,000.00 $35.00.
e $300,001.00 and up $50.00.

SECTION 4:

Notling in this Ocdinauce or in the Codes hereby adopted shall be constrocted to affect any suit
or proceeding nuw pending in Court, or any rights acquived, or liability incurred, nor any cause or
cuuses of action existing under any act ov Oudinance wepeyled hereby. No right or remedy of any
character shatl be lost, impatred, or aftected by this Ordinance.

SECTION 3:

The invalidation of any Section or provision of ihis Owdinance or of the Codes adopred shall not
invalidate other Sections av provisions theyeof.

SECTION o:

Ordinances or parrs of Grdinunces i furce an the time this Ordivance shal! tahe effect, and
inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed

SECTION 7:

Phe adoption of changes in any of the rate sehedules contained herein shafl be by Order or
Resolution of Lhe Board af Aldermen, without the necessity of adoption by Ordinance.

SECTION 8

This Ordinasice slisl tahe effect and be in full effect and foree in thivty (30) days afier its
adoption. The hMayor of the City of Petal is hereby authorized and directed to give notice of the
adoption of this Ordinance as required by the provisions of Section 21-19-23 and Scetion 21-10-
23 of the Mississippt Cade Annotated, {1972, as unicided)

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Mayar and Board of Aldenmen of the City of
Petal, Mississippi, that this oridinance be adapted Lo preserve the general public healih, safery, and
welfare of the peaple of the City of Petul, Mississippi us stated ubove.

The above and furegoing Ovdinance having been reduced (o writing, the same was
intradueed and read, aml a vote was tuken thereon, first seetion by seetion , and ther upon the
ardinunce us a whole witli the tollawing resubts:

Those present and voting "AYE” aud in favor of the passage, adoptiow, and approval of
Saction 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,& 8 of the foregoing Ordinance:

Alderman David Clayton
Alderian Tony Ducker
Alderman Willie Hinton
Alderman lames Ruanels
Alderman Steve Suringer

Thuse present and voting “NAY” or against the adoption of Sections 1, 2,3,4,5,6,7, & &
of the forcgoing Ordinance:

None

Thase present and voting “AYE” and in favor of the adoption ot the forcgoing ordinance
as awhole:

Alderman David Clayton
Alderman Tony Dacker
Alderman Willie Hinlon
Alderman lames Runnels
Aldenuan Stove Stringer

“Those present and voling “NAY> or against the adoption of the for egoing Ordinance as a
whule:

CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 31

aetion to prevent such unlawbil erection, construgtion, reconstruetion, all4¢801 repair,
conversion, mainlenance, or vse, (o correct or abate such vialations, or (v prevent
oceupancy of such a building, stracture, or tand

Permit tees are hereby levied us Follows:

2. Construction Permits:

Total Vahuation: Lee:
. $1,000.00 ta $2,000.00 $25.00 minimum.
b, $2,001.00 to $15,000.00 $25.00 for the st $2,000.00 plus $6.00 for

carch aduitional thousand or fraction thereof, 10
and inchuding $135,000.00.

¢ $13,000.00 1o $50,000.00 $98.00 {ur the first $13,000.00 plus $3.00 for
each additional thousand or fraction thereof, o
and including $30,000.00.

d, $50,001.00 to $100,000.00 $273.00 fou the first $30,000.00 plus $4.00 for
cuch additional thonsand or fraction thereof, 1w
and including $100,000.00,

€. $100,001.00 w $300,000.00 $473.00 for the first $100,000.00 plus $2.50 for
cuch additioual thoussnd or fraction thereaf, to
and fnctuding $300,000.00.

£ $500,001.00 aud up $1,473.00 fov the tirst $300,000.00 plus $1.50
for eaci additional thousand or (vaction therenf.

When thie valuation of the proposed constraction exceeds $1,000.00 and a plan is
required 1o be subiitted by any Code, a plan-checking fee shall be paid (o the City at
the tinie of submitttog plans and specifications for checking, Said plan-checking fee
shall be equal 10 vne-hall of the building permit fee as set forth in 104.7 of the
Building Conle. Such plan-cliecking lee is in addition 1o the building permil fee.

3. Moving of Building or Stncture: Total width of steucture and equipment less than 14'

$100.00 per structure; total widih of structire and equipment greater than 14' -
$200.00 per structure. Plus police deparunent escort tees based on applicable hourly
rate.

4. Demolition of Building ur Structure; $23.00 per demolition

5. Gas Permit: $10.00 per gas neter.

6. Plumbing Permit: $25.0¢ minimian inspection fee up to the first $2,000.00, or
fraction thereof, ur as per outlined in Section 3, (F) (1) construction permit fees

7. Mechanical Pennit: $25.00 mininium inspection foe up to the first $2,000.00, or
traction thereof, or as per outlined in Seciion 3, (F) (1) constriction permit fees.

8. Electricul Permit:
a. Mobile Homes: $25.00
b Iu, for Addition o Residence: $25.00

e for New Residence, 223 aaps or less: $40.00

© for New Residence, aver 225 amps: $60.00
& [Fee for Apartments, 4 plex o less: $75.00
£ Fee tor Apartnents, 5 plex (o 8 plex: $125.00
g Fee for Apariments larger thau an § plex: Apportioned sccording to above fees
b Al ndustriad or Commercial: Bused on total valuation of electrical work as

levied abuve
I Any service work or emporary supply of sevvices that requires a permit:
minimui
9. Swimming Pool Permit: Based on total valuation of construction as levied above.
L0, All reinspection fees per each permit for any trade: $15.00.

25.00

Where work for which a peraiit is required by any Code is starled or proseeded with prior
to obtaiuing said penmir, the fees horcin spocilied shul) be doubled, but the payment of
such double fee shall not relicve any persons fron fully complying with the requirements
ot any Code in the excention ol the work nor fram any other penalties prescribed in any
Code. Additionally, any firm, porsan ur corporation who shatl do anything prohibited by
these regulations as the same exist or as they may hereatier be amended, or who shali fsi)
Lo do anything required by these vegulutions us they now exist or as they may her :dllcl bs
amended, upon conviction of a violation shall he idered guilty of s misd

punishable either by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars ($1,000.60) or not nvre
thai thirty (30) days i jail, or both. Each and every day that such violation exists shall be
decinied 4 separate affence.

Inspection fees ave hereby loviad as fallows:

None

WHEREUPON, the above and foregoing Ordinunce be, and the same is hereby passed,
adopted and approved on this the 21¥ day of December, A.D,, 2010,

Hal Macx, Mayor

(SEAL}

Altest:

Melissa Martin, Ciry Clerk



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 31

THIS

PAGE

LEFT

BLANK

INTENTIONALLY

432



